• There has to be a breach by a subject person of its AML/CFT obligations; and 

• The MLRO must have contributed to or caused the said breach wilfully or through gross negligence. 

4 Administrative penalties can range from a minimum of one thousand Euro (EUR1,000) to a maximum of two hundred 

and fifty thousand Euro (EUR250,000). 

The FIAU needs to make it clear 

that this provision cannot be relied upon where the MLRO did everything possible to address the breaches in 

question, including escalating the matter internally. It can be applied where it is clear that the MLRO could have